subsidiary’s resources.

The difference between the Group’s total own funds and the capital assigned to the other businesses is included
in the banking and insurance business, which includes the Group’s corporate centre.

BPI

Shows the results brought to the consolidated statements by BPI from February 2017 onward under the full

consolidation of assets and liabilities method (considering the adjustments made in the business combination)

and the own funds of this business are essentially those of BPI on a sub-consolidated basis. The income statement

includes the reversal of the adjustments deriving from the measurement at fair value of the assets and liabilities

under the business combination.

•

Business Activity and Results: January - June 2017| 36

Results for the first half of 2017 arranged by business are as follows:

NOTE: The total capital ratio at June 2017 includes the redemption of the approximately €1,300 million issue of subordinated debt announced in July but not the €1,000
million in subordinated debt placed in the same month. Regulatory and fully-loaded pro-forma group ratios, factoring in the aforementioned placement, would reach
15.9% and 15.5% respectively.

•••

€ million

Net interest income 2,300 (34) (84) 2,182 167 2,349

Dividends and share of profit/(loss) of entities accounted for using

the equity method
94 16 170 280 109 389

Net fee and commission income 1,134 1 1,135 117 1,252

Gains/(losses) on financial assets and liabilities and others 182 (18) 164 13 177

Income and expense arising from insurance or reinsurance

contracts
233 233 233

Other operating income and expense 72 (176) (104) (16) (120)

Gross income 4,015 (193) 68 3,890 390 4,280

Recurring administrative expenses, depreciation and amortisation (1,963) (52) (2) (2,017) (199) (2,216)

Extraordinary expenses (106) (106)

Pre-impairment income 2,052 (245) 66 1,873 85 1,958

Pre-impairment income stripping out extraordinary expenses 2,052 (245) 66 1,873 191 2,064

Allowance for insolvency risk (482) (1) (483) 11 (472)

Other charges to provisions (592) (169) (761) (2) (763)

Gains/(losses) on disposal of assets and others 241 41 282 282

Profit/(loss) before tax 1,219 (374) 66 911 94 1,005

Income tax expense (289) 117 26 (146) (3) (149)

Profit/(loss) after tax 930 (257) 92 765 91 856

Profit/(loss) attributable to minority interest and others 3 3 14 17

Profit/(loss) attributable to the Group 927 (257) 92 762 77 839

Fully-loaded Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 11.6% 10.9% 11.5%

Fully-loaded Total Capital 15.1% 12.7% 14.9%

Common Equity Tier 1 (CET1) 12.5% 11.9% 12.5%

Group

Banking &

insurance

business

Non-core real

estate

business

Equity

investments
CaixaBank BPI

Contribution to the result in the first half of 2017 (€ million)

+927

+762

+839

+92 -257

+77

Banking &
insurance
business

Equity
investments

business

Non-core real
estate business

CaixaBank BPI Group

Business Activity and Results: January - June 2017| 37

Banking and insurance business

Profit at 30 June 2017 totalled €927 million (-1.8%).